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English

introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit 
from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.
com/welcome.

general description (Fig. 1)
1 Lid 
2 Spout
3 Water level indicator
4 Lid release button
5 Base
6 Base connector
7 Cord storage facility
8 Mains plug
9 Black tea button
10 Green tea button 
11 Herbal/fruit tea button 
12 Instant coffee button
13 40ºC button
14 KEEP WARM button
15 Instant soup/hot chocolate button 
16 Personal setting button 
17 Rooibos tea button
18 Arrow buttons
19 Calc light 
20 Display

important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for 
future reference.

Danger
 - Do not immerse the kettle or the base in water or any other liquid.

Warning
 - Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local 

mains voltage before you connect the appliance.
 - Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord, the base or the 

appliance itself is damaged.
 - If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a 

service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard.

 - This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety.

 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

 - Keep the mains cord out of the reach of children. Do not let the 
mains cord hang over the edge of the table or worktop on which the 
appliance stands. Excess cord can be stored in or around the base of 
the appliance.

 - Do not place the appliance on an enclosed surface (e.g. a serving tray), 
as this could cause water to accumulate under the appliance, resulting in 
a hazardous situation.

 - Hot water can cause serious burns. Be careful when the kettle contains 
hot water.

 - Do not touch the body of the kettle during and some time after use, as 
it gets very hot. Always lift the kettle by its handle.

 - Never fill the kettle beyond the maximum level indication. If the kettle 
has been overfilled, boiling water may be ejected from the spout and 
cause scalding.

 - Do not remove the lid while the water is heating up. Be careful when 
you remove the lid immediately after the water has boiled: the steam 
that comes out of the kettle is very hot.

 - Only use the kettle in combination with its original base.

Caution
 - Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.
 - Always place the base and the kettle on a dry, flat and stable surface. 
 - The kettle is only intended for heating up and boiling water. Do not use 

it to heat up soup or other liquids or jarred, bottled or tinned food. 
 - When you select a temperature below 100ºC, the water is not boiled 

(sterilised) first, but is heated up directly to the temperature of the 
selected preset button.

 - Always make sure you fill the kettle at least up to the 1-cup indication 
(0.25l) to prevent the kettle from boiling dry.

 - Depending on the hardness of the water in your area, small spots or 
stains may appear on the heating element of your kettle when you 
use it. This phenomenon is the result of scale build-up on the heating 
element and on the inside of the kettle over time. The harder the water, 
the faster scale builds up. Scale can occur in different colours. Although 
scale is harmless, too much scale can influence the performance and 
durability of your kettle. Descale your kettle regularly by following the 
instructions given in chapter ‘Cleaning and descaling’.

 - Some condensation may appear on the base of the kettle. This is 
perfectly normal and does not mean that the kettle has any defects.

 - This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar 
applications such as:

1 staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
2 farm houses;
3 by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
4 bed and breakfast type environments.

Boil-dry protection
This kettle is equipped with boil-dry protection. The boil-dry 
protection automatically switches off the kettle if it is accidentally switched 
on when there is no water or not enough water in it. Fill the kettle with 
approx. 1 litre of water. Leave the kettle off the base for 1 minute and then 
place it on the base. The kettle is now ready for use again. 

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic 
fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this 
user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific evidence 
available today.

Before first use
 1  Remove stickers, if any, from the base or the kettle.
 2 	Place	the	base	on	a	dry,	stable	and	flat	surface.
 3  To adjust the length of the cord, wind part of it around the cord 

storage facility in the bottom of the base (Fig. 2).
 4  Rinse the kettle with water.
 5  Fill the kettle with water up to the MAX indication and let the water 

boil once (see chapter ‘Using the appliance’). 
 6  Pour out the hot water and rinse the kettle once more.

Changing the frequency of the descaling reminder
The calc light lights up after a fixed amount of usages, based on average 
water hardness. You can change this frequency by setting a lower or higher 
water hardness or you can completely switch off the descaling reminder.

 1  Press the herbal tea/fruit tea button and the personal setting button 
at the same time.  (Fig. 3)

 , Both buttons and the display light up. The display shows A, for 
average (Fig. 4).

 2  Use the arrow buttons to adjust the water hardness (Fig. 5).
You can adjust the hardness to H, for high, or L for low.

 3  Press the herbal tea/fruit tea button and the personal setting button 
at	the	same	time	again	to	confirm	the	new	setting.

Note: If you do not confirm the new setting, the change is not stored.
switching off the descaling reminder

Follow the steps in section ‘Changing the frequency of the descaling 
reminder’ and select - to switch off the descaling reminder.

Using the appliance
 1  Press the lid release button (1). The lid opens automatically (2) (Fig. 6).
 2  Fill the kettle with the desired amount of water (Fig. 7).
Note: You can also fill the kettle through the spout.
 3  Close the lid (Fig. 8).
 4  Place the kettle on its base and put the plug in the wall socket (Fig. 9).
The appliance is now ready for use.

heating up water with preset buttons
Different hot drinks require different temperatures to taste their best. With 
the preset buttons on the base, you can choose the right temperature for 
your favourite hot drink.
To make sure the appliance accurately* heats up the water to the set 
temperature, fill the kettle with at least 0.25l water.
* This kettle has been designed to achieve maximum temperature accuracy. 
However, the actual temperature of the water may deviate slightly from the 
indicated temperature.



Note: Only use the keep-warm function in combination with a preset button or 
the personal setting button.
Only use the keep-warm function when there is at least 0.25l water in 
the kettle. If there is too little water in the kettle, the kettle may switch 
off before the 30 minutes have elapsed to protect the heating element.

Keeping water warm at a desired temperature
 1  Press a preset button or the personal setting button (HD9386/

HD9388 only) to set the desired temperature (see sections ‘Heating 
up water with preset buttons’ and ‘Personal setting button’ in this 
chapter).

 2  Press the KEEP WARM button (Fig. 18).
 , When the kettle heats up the water to keep it at the selected 

temperature, the light ring around the KEEP WARM button lights 
up continuously. The selected temperature is shown on the display 
(HD9386/HD9388 only).

 , When the water has reached the selected temperature, the light ring 
around the KEEP WARM button slowly pulsates until the keep-warm 
function is cancelled or switches off automatically after 30 minutes.

Note: If you press the KEEP WARM button before you press a preset button 
or the personal setting button (HD9386/HD9388 only), nothing happens. If 
you have just prepared hot water, you can press the same preset button or the 
personal setting button (HD9386/HD9388 only) again and then press the 
KEEP WARM button.
 3  The kettle keeps the water warm for 30 minutes.
 , After 30 minutes, you hear an audible signal and the appliance 

switches off automatically.
Note: You can stop the keep-warm process at any time. To do so, press the KEEP 
WARM button again, press the selected preset button or the personal setting 
button (HD9386/HD9388 only) or remove the kettle from the base.
Note: If you remove the kettle from the base, the set keep-warm temperature 
is lost. 
Note: If you press another preset button or the personal setting button 
(HD9386/HD9388 only) while the keep-warm function is activated, the keep-
warm function switches off and the kettle starts heating up the water to the 
temperature of the preset button or the personal setting button.
Note: If the keep-warm function has not been activated, the appliance switches 
off automatically after 5 minutes of inactivity.

Cleaning and descaling
Always unplug the base before you clean it
Always remove the kettle from the base before you clean the kettle.
Never immerse the kettle or its base in water.
Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids 
such as petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.

Cleaning the kettle and the base

 1  Clean the outside of the kettle and the base with a soft cloth 
moistened with warm water and some mild cleaning agent.

Caution: Do not let the moist cloth come into contact with the cord, the 
plug and the connector of the base.

Cleaning the filter
Scale is not harmful to your health but it may give your drink a powdery 
taste. The anti-scale filter prevents scale particles from ending up in your 
drink. 
Clean the single-action filter regularly in the following way:

 1 	Take	the	filter	out	of	the	kettle	(Fig.	19).
 2 	Gently	clean	the	filter	with	a	soft	nylon	brush.
 3 	Slide	the	filter	back	into	the	kettle.
Note: HD9386/HD9388 only: The filter at the bottom of the kettle cannot be 
removed. You can clean this filter by descaling the kettle, see sections ‘Descaling 
the kettle’ below.

Descaling the kettle (hD9380/hD9384)
Regular descaling prolongs the lifetime of the kettle.
In case of normal use (up to 5 times a day), the following descaling 
frequency is recommended:
 - Once every 6 months for areas with low water hardness.
 - Once every 3 months for areas with average water hardness.

 - hD9380/hD9384: There are 4 buttons that represent different hot 
drinks: black tea (100ºC), green tea (80ºC), herbal/fruit tea (100ºC) and 
instant coffee (90ºC). There is also a 40ºC button and a KEEP WARM 
button.  (Fig. 10)

 - hD9386: There are 5 buttons that represent different hot drinks: black 
tea (100ºC), green tea (80ºC), herbal/fruit tea (100ºC), instant coffee 
(90ºC) and instant soup/hot chocolate (95ºC). There is also a personal 
setting button (40ºC-100ºC). 

 - hD9388: There are 4 buttons that represent different tea types: black 
tea (100ºC), green tea (80ºC), herbal/fruit tea (100ºC) and rooibos tea 
(100ºC). There is also a personal setting button (60ºC-100ºC) and a 
KEEP WARM button. 

Note: The control panel of type HD9388 is shown in the following pictures. The 
control panels of types HD9386, HD9384 and HD9380 look different, but 
the preset buttons work in the same way. Types HD9388 and HD9386 have a 
display, types HD9384 and HD9380 do not have a display.
 1  Press one of the preset buttons.
 , HD9386/HD9388 only: When you press a preset button, the 

temperature of the selected button is shown on the display for 3 
seconds (Fig. 11).

 , The water starts heating to the temperature of the selected preset 
button.

 , While the water is heated, the light ring around the selected button 
slowly pulsates and the temperature rise is shown on the display 
(HD9386/HD9388 only) until the water has reached the desired 
temperature (Fig. 12).

 , If the current temperature of the water in the kettle is higher than 
the temperature of the selected preset button, the light ring does 
not	pulsate,	but	flashes	3	times	to	indicate	that	this	button	cannot	be	
operated (Fig. 13).

Note: You can deactivate the appliance by pressing the button again or by 
removing the kettle from the base. 
 2  The kettle heats the water to the temperature of the selected preset 

button.
 , When the water has reached the set temperature, you hear an 

audible signal. The light ring around the selected button stops 
pulsating and lights up continuously (Fig. 14).

Note: The audible signal is repeated as a reminder after 2 minutes.
Note: You can select a different type of hot drink by pressing a different preset 
button while the kettle is operating. This is only possible if the temperature of 
the water is still below the temperature of the newly pressed button.

Personal setting button (hD9386/hD9388 only)
You can use the personal setting button to set a temperature that you 
prefer between 40ºC and 100ºC (HD9386) or between 60ºC and 100ºC 
(HD9388) in steps of 5ºC.

Note: You cannot set a lower temperature than the temperature of the water in 
the kettle.
 1  Press the personal setting button (Fig. 15).
 , The display and the two arrow buttons light up.
 , The last used temperature is shown on the display.

Note: When you use the personal setting button for the first time, the lowest 
temperature is shown.
 2  Adjust the temperature with the arrow buttons (Fig. 16).
 3 	Press	the	personal	setting	button	again	to	confirm	the	temperature.
 , The	display	flashes	twice	to	confirm	the	temperature.
 , The display shows the temperature rise of the water and the light 

ring around the personal setting button slowly pulsates until the 
water has reached the set temperature (Fig. 17).

Note: If you do not change the temperature and do not press the personal 
setting button to confirm, the ‘°C’ icon flashes to remind you that the 
temperature can be adjusted.
Note: If the water is already hot, you cannot set a temperature lower than the 
temperature of the water in the kettle. In that case, the left arrow button goes 
out to indicate that you cannot select a lower temperature.
Note: When you have used the personal setting button, the temperature of this 
button is stored as the default temperature for the next use.

Keeping water warm
You can use the keep-warm function to keep water warm for 30 minutes at 
the temperatures of the different preset buttons (40°C, 80°C, 90°C, 95°C 
or 100°C) or the personal setting button.



Signal Meaning/solution

E5 appears on the 
display.

The kettle is out of order. Contact an 
authorised Philips service centre or the 
Consumer Care Centre in your country.

The kettle beeps. The water has reached the set temperature.

Problem Possible solution

I cannot set 
the desired 
temperature.

The current temperature of the water in the kettle 
is probably higher than the temperature you want to 
set. You can add cold water to the kettle. If you wish 
to reheat the water immediately, you can only select 
100ºC.

I try to switch 
on the kettle but 
it switches off 
automatically.

When there is no water in the kettle, the boil-
dry protection trips and the kettle switches off 
automatically. You may need to put more water in 
the kettle (at least 0.25 litres).

The kettle is not placed on its base correctly. 
Remove the kettle from the base and correctly place 
it on the base again.

The kettle 
switches off 
automatically 
when the keep-
warm function is 
active.

The kettle keeps the water warm for 30 minutes and 
then switches off automatically. To keep the water 
warm longer, press the KEEP WARM button again 
after it has finished.

 
한국어

소개

필립스 제품을 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다! 필립스가 드리는 
지원 혜택을 받으실 수 있도록 www.philips.co.kr에서 제품을 
등록하십시오.

각 부의 명칭 (그림 1)

1 뚜껑 
2 주입구
3 수위 표시기
4 뚜껑 열림 버튼
5 받침대
6 받침대 연결부
7 코드 보관함
8 전원 플러그
9 홍차 버튼
10 녹차 버튼 
11 허브차/과일차 버튼 
12 인스턴트 커피 버튼
13 40ºC 버튼
14 보온 버튼
15 즉석 수프/핫 초코 버튼 
16 온도 설정 버튼 
17 루이보스차 버튼
18 화살표 버튼
19 석회질 세척 
20 표시창

중요 사항

본 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 사용 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 
참조할 수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오.

위험
 - 주전자나 받침대를 물 또는 다른 액체에 담그지 마십시오.

경고
 - 제품에 전원을 연결하기 전에, 제품에 표시된 전압과 사용 

지역의 전압이 일치하는지 확인하십시오.
 - 플러그, 전원 코드, 받침대 또는 제품 자체가 손상된 경우에는 

본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
 - 전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 위해 필립스 서비스 센터 또는 

필립스 서비스 지정점에 의뢰하여 교체하십시오.
 - 신체적인 감각 및 정신적인 능력이 떨어지거나 경험과 지식이 

풍부하지 않은 성인 및 어린이는 혼자 제품을 사용하지 말고 
제품 사용과 관련하여 안전에 책임질 수 있도록 지시사항을 
충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 받으십시오.

 - 어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 못하도록 지도해 주십시오.

 - Once every month for areas with high water hardness.

 1  Fill the kettle with white vinegar (8% acetic acid) up to one quarter of 
the MAX indication.

 2  Add water to the MAX indication.
 3  Press the green tea button to heat up the water to 80ºC and then 

press the KEEP WARM button.
 4  Empty the kettle after 30 minutes and rinse the inside thoroughly.
 5  Repeat the descaling procedure if there is still some scale in the 

kettle.
Note: You can also use an appropriate descaler. In that case, follow the 
instructions on the package of the descaler.

Descaling the kettle (hD9386/hD9388)
If the kettle needs to be descaled, the calc light lights up on the display of 
the base. 

 1  Fill the kettle with white vinegar (8% acetic acid) up to one quarter of 
the MAX indication.

 2  Add water to the MAX indication.
 3  To start the descaling process, press the black tea button and the 

personal setting button at the same time (Fig. 20).
 , The kettle heats up the water to 80ºC.
 , During the descaling process, the calc light slowly pulsates until the 
descaling	process	has	finished.

 , The display counts down the time of the descaling process (30 
minutes) in steps of 5 minutes. The time on the display slowly pulsates.

 , When	the	descaling	process	is	finished,	you	hear	an	audible	signal	and	
the appliance switches off automatically.

 4  Follow steps 4 and 5 in section ‘Descaling the kettle (HD9380/
HD9384)’ above.

Note: If you take the kettle off the base before the descaling process is finished, 
the appliance switches off automatically. You can also deactivate the descaling 
process by pressing any of the preset buttons.
Note: If you do not descale the kettle, the calc light lights up the next 5 times 
you use the kettle.

storage
 - To store the cord, wind it around the cord storage facility in the bottom 

of the base (Fig. 2).

Ordering accessories
To purchase accessories for this appliance, please visit our online shop at 
www.shop.philips.com/service. If the online shop is not available in 
your country, go to your Philips dealer or a Philips service centre. If you have 
any difficulties obtaining accessories for your appliance, please contact the 
Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country. You find its contact details in 
the worldwide guarantee leaflet. 

Environment
 - Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste 

at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for 
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 21).

guarantee and service
If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit 
the Philips website at www.philips.com/support or contact the Philips 
Consumer Care Centre in your country. You find its phone number in the 
worldwide guarantee leaflet. If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your 
country, go to your local Philips dealer. 

Troubleshooting
This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter 
with the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem with the 
information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list of frequently 
asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Centre in your country. 

Signal Meaning/solution

The light ring around 
one preset button lights 
up while the other light 
rings are off.

After the water has reached the set 
temperature, the light of the selected preset 
button stays on for 5 minutes.

The light ring of the 
preset button I pressed 
flashes 3 times.

The temperature of the water is higher 
than the temperature of the selected preset 
button. 



 2 	화살표	버튼을	이용하여	물의	경도를	조정합니다	(그림	5).
경도가 높으면 H, 낮으면 L에 맞춥니다.

 3 	다시	허브차/과일차	버튼과	온도	설정	버튼을	동시에	눌러	
새로운	설정을	확인합니다.

참고:	새로운	설정을	확인하지	않으면	변경	내용이	저장되지	
않습니다.

석회질 제거 알림 끄기
’석회질 제거 알림 주기 변경’란의 단계를 따라 석회질 제거 
알림 끄기를 선택합니다.

제품 사용

 1 	뚜껑	열림	버튼을	누릅니다.	(1)	뚜껑이	자동으로	열립니다.	
(2)	(그림	6)

 2 	전기주전자에	필요한	만큼의	물을	채웁니다	(그림	7).

참고:	전기주전자의	주입구를	통해	물을	채울	수도	있습니다.

 3 	뚜껑을	닫으십시오	(그림	8).

 4 	전기주전자를	받침대에	놓고	플러그를	벽면	콘센트에	
꽂으십시오	(그림	9).

이제 제품을 사용하실 수 있습니다.

프리셋 버튼으로 물 끓이기

따뜻한 음료를 이상적으로 즐길 수 있는 온도는 각각 다릅니다. 
받침대의 프리셋 버튼으로 적정 온도를 선택하여 최고의 맛을 
음미하세요.
설정한 온도로 물이 정확히* 데워지도록 전기주전자를 최소한 약 
0.25리터 이상의 물로 채우십시오.
* 이 전기주전자는 최대한 정확한 온도로 데워지도록 설계되어 
있지만, 실제 물의 온도는 표시된 온도와 약간 다를 수 있습니다.
 - HD9380/HD9384: 홍차(100ºC), 녹차(80ºC), 허브차/

과일차(100ºC), 인스턴트 커피(90ºC)의 4가지 따뜻한 음료 
버튼이 있습니다. 40ºC 버튼과 보온 버튼도 있습니다.  (
그림 10)

 - HD9386: 홍차(100ºC), 녹차(80ºC), 허브차/과일차
(100ºC), 인스턴트 커피(90ºC), 즉석 수프/핫 초코(95ºC)
의 5가지 따뜻한 음료 버튼이 있습니다. 온도 설정 버튼
(40ºC~100ºC)도 있습니다. 

 - HD9388: 홍차(100ºC), 녹차(80ºC), 허브차/과일차
(100ºC), 루이보스차(100ºC)의 4가지 차 선택 버튼이 
있습니다. 온도 설정 버튼(60ºC~100ºC)과 보온 버튼도 
있습니다. 

참고:	그림은	HD9388의	제어판입니다.	HD9386,	HD9384,	
HD9380	모델의	제어판은	모양은	달라도	프리셋	버튼의	작동	
원리는	같습니다.	HD9388,	HD9386	모델에는	디스플레이가	있는	
반면	HD9384,	HD9380	모델에는	디스플레이가	없습니다.

 1 	프리셋	버튼	중	하나를	누릅니다.
 , HD9386/HD9388	모델만	해당:	프리셋	버튼을	누르면	선택한	

버튼의	온도가	디스플레이에	3초간	표시됩니다	(그림	11).
 , 선택한	프리셋	버튼의	온도로	물이	가열되기	시작합니다.
 , 물이	끓는	동안	선택한	버튼	주위의	표시등이	천천히	깜박이며	

올라가는	온도가	디스플레이에	표시됩니다.(HD9386/HD9388	
모델만	해당)	(그림	12)

 , 전기주전자에	담긴	물의	현재	온도가	선택한	프리셋	버튼의	
온도보다	높은	경우	표시등이	깜박이는	대신	3번	빠르게	깜박여	
이	버튼이	작동할	수	없음을	알려줍니다	(그림	13).

참고:	버튼을	다시	누르거나	전기주전자를	받침대에서	들었다가	
다시	놓으면	기능이	해제됩니다.	

 2 	전기주전자가	선택한	프리셋	버튼	온도까지	물을	데웁니다.
 , 물이	설정	온도에	도달하면	신호음이	들립니다.	선택한	버튼	

주위의	표시등이	깜박임을	멈추고	계속	켜져	있습니다	(
그림	14).

참고:	신호음은	2분	후에	다시	울립니다.

참고:	전기주전자가	작동하는	동안	프리셋	버튼을	바꿔서	다른	
종류의	음료를	선택할	수	있습니다.	단,	물의	온도가	새로	설정한	
온도보다	낮은	경우에만	가능합니다.

온도 설정 버튼(HD9386/HD9388 모델만 해당)

온도 설정 버튼을 이용하여 40ºC~100ºC로 원하는 온도를 
설정하거나(HD9386), 60ºC~100ºC에서 5ºC 간격으로 설정할 
수도 있습니다(HD9388).

참고:	전기주전자	물의	현재	온도보다	낮은	온도로	설정할	수	
없습니다.

 1 	온도	설정	버튼을	누르십시오	(그림	15).
 , 디스플레이와	2개의	화살표	버튼이	켜집니다.

 - 전원 코드는 어린이의 손에 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오. 
제품이 올려져 있는 식탁이나 조리대의 가장자리로 전원 코드가 
흘러내리지 않도록 하십시오. 여분의 전원 코드는 받침대 안에 
보관할 수 있습니다.

 - 쟁반처럼 주변부가 바닥을 에워 싸는 표면에 제품을 놓지 
마십시오. 제품 아래에 물이 고여 매우 위험할 수 있습니다.

 - 뜨거운 물은 심각한 화상을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 전기주전자에 
뜨거운 물이 있을 경우에는 주의하십시오.

 - 물이 가열 중이거나 물을 사용한 직후에는 전기주전자가 매우 
뜨거우므로 신체에 접촉하지 않도록 하십시오. 항상 손잡이 
부분을 잡고 전기주전자를 들어올리십시오.

 - 전기주전자에 최대량 표시인 MAX 눈금 이상 물을 넣지 
마십시오. 물을 너무 많이 넣을 경우, 끓는 물이 배출구 밖으로 
넘쳐 화상을 입을 수 있습니다.

 - 물이 끓는 동안에는 뚜껑을 열지 마십시오. 물이 끓고 난 다음 
바로 뚜껑을 열 경우, 전기주전자에서 나오는 수증기가 매우 
뜨거우므로 주의하십시오.

 - 전기주전자는 반드시 원래의 받침대를 사용하십시오.

주의
 - 제품은 반드시 접지된 벽면 콘센트에 연결하십시오.
 - 전기주전자와 받침대는 항상 물기가 없고, 평평하며 안정된 

곳에 놓으십시오. 
 - 본 전기주전자는 물을 가열하고 끓이는 용도로만 사용하는 

제품입니다. 수프나 기타 액체 또는 항아리, 병, 캔에 든 음식을 
조리하지 마십시오. 

 - 100ºC 이하의 온도를 선택하면 먼저 물이 끓지(소독되지) 
않고 선택한 프리셋 버튼의 온도까지만 가열됩니다.

 - 전기주전자가 물이 없는 상태에서 작동하는 것을 방지하기 위해 
항상 한 컵 표시선(0.25리터) 이상 물을 채워야 합니다.

 - 지역에 공급되는 물의 경도에 따라, 제품 사용 중 열판에 작은 
반점이나 얼룩이 생길 수 있습니다. 이 현상은 열판이나 제품 
내부에 수차례 석회질이 쌓여서 생긴 결과입니다. 물의 경도가 
높을수록, 석회질은 더욱 빨리 생성되며 여러 가지 색상으로 
나타날 수 있습니다. 석회질은 유해하지는 않지만, 너무 많은 
석회질은 제품의 성능에 영향을 줄 수도 있습니다. 본 사용 
설명서의 ‘세척 및 석회질 제거’란에서 설명하는 방법에 따라 
정기적으로 석회질을 제거해 주십시오.

 - 전기주전자 받침대에 물방울이 맺힐 수 있습니다. 이것은 
자연적인 현상이며 제품의 이상이 아닙니다.

 - 본 제품은 가정 및 다음과 같은 유사 환경에서 사용하도록 
설계되었습니다.

1 매장, 사무실 및 기타 작업 환경 내 직원용 탕비실
2 주거 시설
3 호텔 및 기타 숙박 시설
4 민박 시설

건조 상태 가열 방지 기능
이 전기주전자에는 건조 상태 가열 방지 기능이 장착되어 있습니다. 
전기주전자에 물이 없거나 충분하지 않을 때 실수로 전원을 
켜더라도 이 장치가 자동으로 주전자의 전원을 차단시킵니다. 약 1
리터의 물을 채운 다음 1분간 받침대에서 주전자를 내려놓았다가 
받침대에 다시 놓으면, 건조 상태 가열 방지 기능이 해지됩니다. 
이후에 전기주전자를 바로 사용할 수 있습니다. 

EMF(전자기장)
이 필립스 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 기준을 
준수합니다. 이 사용 설명서의 지침에 따라 적절하게 취급할 경우 
이 제품은 안전하게 사용할 수 있으며 이는 현재까지의 과학적 
증거에 근거하고 있습니다.

최초 사용 전

 1 	받침대	또는	전기주전자에	스티커가	붙어있을	경우	모두	
제거하십시오.

 2 	받침대는	물기가	없고	안정적이며	평평한	곳에	놓으십시오.

 3 	전원	코드를	받침대	바닥의	코드	보관함	주위에	감아	길이를	
조절하십시오	(그림	2).

 4 	전기주전자를	물로	헹구십시오.

	5		전기주전자의	MAX	눈금까지	물을	채운	다음	한	번	
끓여주십시오.	(‘제품	사용’란	참조)	

	6		뜨거운	물을	버리고	전기주전자를	다시	한	번	물로	헹구십시오.

석회질 제거 알림 주기 변경
평균 물 경도를 기준으로 일정 횟수를 사용하고 나면 석회질 
제거 표시등이 켜집니다. 경도를 낮게 또는 높게 설정하여 주기를 
변경하거나 석회질 제거 알림 기능 자체를 해제할 수도 있습니다.

 1 	허브차/과일차	버튼과	온도	설정	버튼을	동시에	누릅니다.		(
그림	3)

 , 두	버튼과	디스플레이	모두	켜집니다.	디스플레이에	평균이란	
뜻의	A가	표시됩니다	(그림	4).



주의:	코드,	플러그	및	받침대	연결부에	젖은	천이	닿지	않도록	
주의하십시오.

필터 세척

석회질은 몸에 해롭지는 않지만 물을 마시면 약간의 가루가 섞인 
맛을 느낄 수도 있습니다. 석회질 제거 필터는 물을 컵에 따르기 
전에 석회질 입자를 걸러줍니다. 
싱글 액션 필터를 다음과 같이 정기적으로 청소하십시오.

 1 	전기주전자에서	필터를	꺼내십시오	(그림	19).

 2 	부드러운	나일론	브러시로	필터를	가볍게	청소하십시오.

 3 	전기주전자에	필터를	원래대로	밀어	넣으십시오.

참고:	HD9386/HD9388	모델만	해당:	전기주전자	바닥의	필터는	
제거할	수	없습니다.	전기주전자의	석회질을	제거하여	필터를	
청소할	수	있습니다.	아래	‘석회질	제거’란을	참조하십시오.

석회질 제거(HD9380/HD9384)

정기적으로 석회질을 제거하면 제품의 수명이 연장됩니다.
일반적으로 사용할 경우(하루 최대 5번), 다음과 같은 주기로 
스케일을 제거 하십시오.
 - 물의 경도가 낮은 지역은 6개월에 한 번
 - 물의 경도가 평균인 지역은 3개월에 한 번
 - 물의 경도가 높은 지역은 한 달에 한 번

 1 	주전자에	흰	식초(아세트산	8%)를	MAX	표시선의	1/4	정도까지	
채우십시오.

 2 	MAX	표시선까지	물을	채우십시오.

 3 	녹차	버튼을	눌러	80ºC까지	물을	데운	다음	보온	버튼을	
누릅니다.

 4 	30분	후에	전기주전자를	비우고	내부를	깨끗이	헹구십시오.

	5		전기주전자의	석회질이	완전히	제거될	때까지	반복합니다.

참고:	석회질	제거용	세제를	사용하여	헹구셔도	됩니다.	이런	경우,	
석회질	제거용	세제에	명시되어	있는	사용지침을	따르십시오.

석회질 제거(HD9386/HD9388)

전기주전자의 석회질 제거 시기가 되면, 받침대 디스플레이의 
석회질 제거 표시등이 깜박입니다. 

 1 	주전자에	흰	식초(아세트산	8%)를	MAX	표시선의	1/4	정도까지	
채우십시오.

 2 	MAX	표시선까지	물을	채우십시오.

 3 	석회질	제거를	시작하려면	홍차	버튼과	온도	설정	버튼을	
동시에	누르십시오	(그림	20).

 , 전기주전자가	80ºC로	물을	가열합니다.
 , 석회질	제거가	끝날	때까지	석회질	제거	표시등이	계속	천천히	

깜박입니다.
 , 디스플레이에서	석회질	제거	시간(30분)이	5분	간격으로	

내려갑니다.	디스플레이의	시간이	천천히	깜박입니다.
 , 석회질	제거가	완료되면	신호음이	울리고	전기주전자가	

자동으로	꺼집니다.

 4 	위의	‘석회질	제거(HD9380/HD9384)’란의	4,	5단계를	
따르십시오.

참고:	석회질	제거가	완료되기	전에	전기주전자를	받침대에서	
분리하면	제품이	자동으로	꺼집니다.	프리셋	버튼	중	아무	것이나	
누르면	석회질	제거가	해제됩니다.

참고:	전기주전자의	석회질	제거를	하지	않으면	전기주전자를	5번	
사용할	때까지	석회질	제거	표시등이	켜집니다.

보관

 - 전원 코드는 받침대 바닥의 코드 보관함에 감아서 
보관하십시오 (그림 2).

액세서리 주문

본 제품의 액세서리를 주문하려면 필립스 웹사이트 www.philips.
co.kr을 방문하십시오. 해당 국가에서 온라인 쇼핑이 불가능한 
경우 필립스 대리점이나 필립스 서비스 센터에 문의하십시오. 본 
제품의 액세서리를 구하기 어려운 경우에는 필립스 고객 상담실로 
문의하십시오. 연락처 정보는 전세계 제품 보증서에 기재되어 
있습니다. 

환경

 - 수명이 다 된 제품을 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마시고 
지정된 재활용 수거 장소에 버리시면 환경 보호에 동참하실 수 
있습니다 (그림 21).

 , 이전에	사용한	온도가	디스플레이에	표시됩니다.

참고:	온도	설정	버튼을	처음	사용할	때는	가장	낮은	온도가	
표시됩니다.

 2 	화살표	버튼으로	온도를	조절하십시오	(그림	16).

 3 	온도	설정	버튼을	다시	눌러	온도를	확인합니다.
 , 디스플레이가	두	번	깜박여	온도를	확인합니다.
 , 디스플레이에	물의	온도가	올라가는	것이	보이며,	설정한	

온도에	도달할	때까지	온도	설정	버튼	주위의	표시등이	천천히	
깜박입니다	(그림	17).

참고:	온도를	바꾸지	않고	온도	설정	버튼을	눌러	확인하지	않으면	
‘°C’	아이콘이	깜박이며	온도를	설정하라고	알려줍니다.

참고:	전기주전자에	있는	물이	이미	데워졌다면	그보다	더	낮게	
온도를	설정할	수	없습니다.	이	경우	왼쪽	화살표	버튼의	불이	
꺼지기	때문에	낮은	온도를	선택할	수	없습니다.

참고:	사용한	온도	설정	버튼의	온도는	다음	사용할	때	기본	온도로	
저장됩니다.

보온 기능

서로 다른 프리셋 버튼의 온도(40°C, 80°C, 90°C, 95°C, 
100°C)나 온도 설정 버튼의 온도로 30분 동안 온도를 유지하는 
보온 기능도 사용할 수 있습니다.

참고:	보온	기능은	프리셋	버튼이나	온도	설정	버튼과	함께만	
사용할	수	있습니다.

물이	전기주전자에	0.25리터	이상	있을	때에만	보온	기능을	
사용하십시오.	전기주전자에	물이	너무	적으면	열판을	보호하기	
위해	30분	전에	전원이	꺼집니다.

원하는 온도로 보온

 1 	프리셋	버튼이나	온도	설정	버튼(HD9386/HD9388	모델만	
해당)을	눌러	원하는	온도를	설정합니다(이	란의	‘프리셋	
버튼으로	물	끓이기’와	‘온도	설정	버튼’	섹션	참조).

 2 	보온	버튼을	누르십시오	(그림	18).
 , 전기주전자가	설정된	온도까지	물을	데워	유지할	때에는	보온	

버튼	주위의	표시등이	계속	켜져	있습니다.	선택한	온도가	
디스플레이에	표시됩니다(HD9386/HD9388	모델만	해당).

 , 물이	설정한	온도에	도달하면	보온	기능이	취소될	때까지	
표시등	주위의	보온	버튼이	천천히	깜박이거나	30분	후에	
자동으로	꺼집니다.

참고:	프리셋	버튼이나	온도	설정	버튼(HD9386/HD9388	모델만	
해당)을	누르기	전에	보온	버튼을	누르면,	기능이	작동하지	
않습니다.	물을	이미	끓었다면,	같은	프리셋	버튼이나	온도	설정	
버튼(HD9386/HD9388	모델만	해당)을	다시	누른	후	보온	버튼을	
누릅니다.

 3 	전기주전자의	보온	기능은	30분	동안	유지됩니다.
 , 30분	후	신호음이	들리고	전기주전자가	자동으로	꺼집니다.

참고:	언제든	보온	상태를	중단할	수	있습니다.	보온	버튼을	다시	
누르거나,	원하는	프리셋	버튼이나	온도	설정	버튼(HD9386/
HD9388	모델만	해당)을	눌러도	되고,	받침대에서	전기주전자를	
분리해도	보온	기능	작동이	중단됩니다.

참고:	받침대에서	전기주전자를	분리하면	보온	온도	설정이	
초기화됩니다.	

참고:	보온	기능이	작동	중일	때	다른	프리셋	버튼이나	온도	설정	
버튼(HD9386/HD9388	모델만	해당)을	누르면	보온	기능이	꺼지고	
전기주전자는	선택한	프리셋	버튼이나	온도	설정	버튼의	온도로	
물을	끓이기	시작합니다.

참고:	보온	기능을	사용하지	않은	상태에서	5분간	작동하지	않으면	
제품이	자동으로	꺼집니다.

청소 및 스케일 제거

제품을	청소하기	전에는	항상	제품	받침대의	전원	코드를	
뽑으십시오.

전기주전자를	청소하기	전에	반드시	받침대에서	제품을	
분리하십시오.

전기주전자와	받침대는	절대로	물에	담그지	마십시오.

제품을	세척할	때	수세미,	연마성	세제나	휘발유,	아세톤과	같은	
강력	세제를	사용하지	마십시오.

전기주전자 및 받침대 청소

 1 	전기주전자	외부는	순한	세척액과	따뜻한	물을	적신	부드러운	
천을	사용하여	닦으십시오.



繁體中文

簡介

感謝您購買本產品並歡迎加入飛利浦！請於 www.philips.com/
welcome 註冊您的產品，以善用飛利浦提供的支援。

一般說明 (圖 1)

1 蓋子 
2 壺嘴
3 水位顯示
4 開蓋按鈕
5 底座
6 底座接頭
7 電源線收納裝置
8 電源線插頭
9 紅茶按鈕
10 綠茶按鈕 
11 花草/水果茶按鈕 
12 即溶咖啡按鈕
13 40ºC 按鈕
14 保溫按鈕
15 即溶湯/熱可可按鈕 
16 個人設定按鈕 
17 Rooibos 茶按鈕
18 箭頭按鈕
19 除垢指示燈 
20 顯示

重要事項

在使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀本使用手冊，並保留使用手冊以供
日後參考。

危險
 - 切勿將此電動煮水器或底座浸泡在水中或其他液體中。

警示
 - 在您連接電源之前，請檢查本地的電源電壓是否與產品所標示的

電壓相符。
 - 如果插頭、電源線、底座或產品裝置本身有損傷時，則請勿使

用。
 - 如果電線損壞，則必須交由飛利浦、飛利浦授權之服務中心，或

是具備相同資格的技師更換，以免發生危險。
 - 基於安全考慮，在缺乏監督及適當指示之下，本產品不適用於孩

童及任何身體、知覺、或心理功能障礙者，或缺乏使用經驗及知
識者。

 - 請勿讓孩童使用本產品或將本產品當成玩具。
 - 請勿讓兒童接觸電源線。請勿讓電源線懸掛在產品放置的餐桌或

流理台邊緣。過長的電源線可以收藏或捲繞在底座。
 - 請勿將產品放在具阻絕性的表面 (如：托盤) 上 ，因為這會導致

產品下方積水，產生危險的狀況。
 - 熱開水可能會造成嚴重燙傷，電動煮水器中裝有熱水時請特別小

心。
 - 使用期間或使用過後，請勿碰觸電動煮水器機體，因為機體非常

熱。請務必使用握把提起電動煮水器。
 - 在電動煮水器中加水不得超過最高水位指標。如果加入過多的

水，開水可能會從壺口噴出並造成燙傷。
 - 煮沸開水時，切勿取下壺蓋。在開水煮沸後立即取下壺蓋時請特

別小心，從電動煮水器冒出的蒸汽溫度極高。
 - 電動煮水器只能搭配原廠的底座使用。

警告
 - 只將產品連接到有接地的電源插座。
 - 請務必將底座及電動煮水器放置於乾燥、平整、穩固的表面。 
 - 電動煮水器只能用來加熱或煮沸開水，請勿將電動煮水器用來加

熱湯類或其他液體、或瓶裝或罐頭食品。 
 - 當您選擇低於 100ºC 的溫度時，不會先煮沸水 (消毒)，而是直接

加熱至所選之預設按鈕的溫度。
 - 請務必裝滿電動煮水器到至少 1 杯水指示 (0.25 公升)，以避免電

動煮水器乾燒。
 - 根據您當地的自來水硬度，在使用電動煮水器時，加熱元件上可

能會出現小斑點或污漬。這個現象是因為水垢隨著時間聚積在加
熱元件及電動煮水器內側所致。水的硬度越大，水垢聚積的速度
越快。水垢可能會呈現不同的顏色。水垢雖然無害，但太多的水
垢會影響熱電動煮水器的性能和耐用性。請依照「清潔及去除水
垢」單元的指示，定期清除電動煮水器的水垢。

 - 在電動煮水器的底座可能會出現水珠凝結的現象。這是完全正常
的情況，不表示煮水器有任何瑕疵。

 - 本產品為居家用途設計，而類似的應用包含：
1 店家的員工廚房、辦公室與其他工作場所；
2 農舍；

품질 보증 및 서비스

보다 자세한 정보가 필요하거나 사용상의 문제가 있을 경우에는, 
필립스전자 홈페이지(www.philips.com/support)를 방문하시거나 
필립스 고객 상담실로 문의하십시오. 전국 서비스센터 안내는 제품 
보증서를 참조하십시오. *(주)필립스전자: (02)709-1200 *고객 
상담실: (080)600-6600(수신자부담) 

문제 해결

이 란은 본 제품을 사용하면서 가장 일반적으로 경험하게 되는 
문제와 그 해결 방법을 제시합니다. 아래의 정보로도 문제를 
해결할 수 없는 경우 www.philips.com/support를 방문하여 
자주 묻는 질문(FAQ) 목록을 참조하거나 필립스 고객 상담실로 
문의하십시오. 

신호 원인 / 해결 방법

다른 표시등은 꺼져있는데 
프리셋 버튼 주위의 
표시등이 켜집니다.

물이 설정한 온도까지 도달한 후 
선택한 프리셋 버튼이 5분 동안 
꺼지지 않습니다.

내가 누른 프리셋 버튼의 
표시등이 3번 깜박입니다.

물의 온도가 설정한 프리셋 버튼의 
온도보다 더 높습니다. 

디스플레이에 E5가 
나타납니다.

전기주전자가 고장난 경우입니다. 
필립스 서비스 센터나 필립스 고객 
상담실로 문의하십시오.

전기주전자에 신호음이 
울립니다.

물이 설정한 온도까지 도달한 
것입니다.

문제점 가능한 해결책

원하는 온도로 
설정할 수 
없습니다.

전기주전자에 담긴 물의 현재 온도가 
설정하려는 온도보다 높은 경우입니다. 
전기주전자에 찬물을 보충하십시오. 물을 
바로 재가열하려면 100°c만 선택할 수 
있습니다.

전기주전자의 
전원을 켜려고 
했으나 자동으로 
꺼집니다.

전기주전자에 물이 없으면, 건조 상태 가열 
방지 기능이 작동하고 제품이 자동으로 
꺼집니다. 전기주전자에 물을 0.25리터 이상 
넣어야 합니다.

전기주전자가 받침대 위에 올바르게 놓이지 
않았습니다. 전기주전자를 받침대에서 
분리하여 다시 정확하게 맞추십시오.

보온 모드가 
작동 중인데도 
전기주전자의 
전원이 자동으로 
꺼집니다.

전기주전자는 30분 동안 보온을 유지한 후 
자동으로 전원이 꺼집니다. 완료된 후에도 
다시 한번 보온 버튼을 누르면 더 오랫동안 
물을 따뜻하게 보관할 수 있습니다.

 



 , 在水加熱時，所選按鈕周圍的指示燈會緩慢規律閃動，顯示螢幕
上則會顯示上升的溫度 (僅限 HD9386/HD9388)，直到水達到了
理想的溫度為止。 (圖 12)

 , 如果電動煮水器的水溫高於所選預設按鈕的溫度，指示燈將不會
規律閃動，而是會閃爍 3 次，表示此按鈕無法操作。 (圖 13)

注意： 只要再次按下按鈕或從底座移除電動煮水器，即可關閉電動
煮水器。 

 2  電動煮水器會將水加熱至所選預設按鈕的溫度。
 , 當水達到設定溫度時，您會聽見訊號音。所選按鈕周圍的指示燈

會停止規律閃動，並持續亮起。 (圖 14)

注意： 訊號音會在 2 分鐘後再響一次，以示提醒。

注意： 煮水器加熱時，您可以按下不同按鈕，選擇不同類型的熱
飲。但重新按下之按鈕的溫度必須高於目前水溫。

個人設定按鈕 (僅限HD9386/HD9388)

您可以使用個人設定按鈕設定理想溫度，溫度可介於 40ºC 和 100ºC 
(HD9386) 之間，或介於 60ºC 和 100ºC (HD9388) 之間 (以 5ºC 為
單位增減)。

注意： 您不可設定比壺中水溫更低的溫度。

 1  按下個人設定按鈕。 (圖 15)
 , 顯示螢幕和兩個箭頭按鈕亮起。
 , 顯示螢幕會顯示最後一次使用的溫度。

注意： 首次使用個人設定按鈕時，將顯示最低溫度。

 2  使用箭頭按鈕調整溫度。 (圖 16)

 3  再按一次個人設定按鈕以確認溫度。
 , 顯示螢幕會閃爍兩次，確認溫度。
 , 顯示螢幕將顯示水的上升溫度，所選按鈕周圍的指示燈會緩慢規

律閃動，直到水溫達到了理想的溫度為止。 (圖 17)

注意： 如果您不變更溫度，且不按下個人設定按鈕以確認，則
「°C」圖示將會閃爍，提醒您可以調整溫度。

注意： 如果水已經燒熱，即不可設定比壺中水溫更低的溫度。若是
這樣，左箭頭按鈕將會熄滅，表示您無法選擇更低的溫度。

注意： 在您使用了個人設定按鈕後，將會儲存此按鈕的溫度，作為
下次使用的預設溫度。

保持水溫

您可以使用保溫功能，持續 30 分鐘將水溫保持在各個不同預設按
鈕 (40°C、80°C、90°C、95°C 或 100°C) 或個人設定按鈕的
溫度。

注意： 保溫功能僅可搭配預設按鈕或個人設定按鈕使用。

保溫功能只能在水位高於 0.25 公升時使用。如果壺中的水量太少，
電動煮水器可能會在 30 分鐘結束時關閉，以保護加熱板。

將水溫保持在理想的溫度

 1  按下預設按鈕或個人設定按鈕 (僅限HD9386/HD9388)，設定理
想的溫度 (參閱本章的「以預設按鈕將水加熱」及「個人設定按
鈕」單元)。

 2  按下保溫按鈕。 (圖 18)
 , 當電動煮水器將水加熱並保持在所選溫度時，保溫按鈕周圍的

指示燈會持續亮起。顯示螢幕上將顯示所選溫度 (僅限HD9386/
HD9388)。

 , 當水溫達到所選溫度時，保溫按鈕周圍的指示燈會緩慢規律閃
動，直到保溫功能取消，或是保溫功能在 30 分鐘後自動關閉為
止。

注意： 如果您在按下預設按鈕或個人設定按鈕前，先按下保溫按
鈕 (僅限 HD9386/HD9388)，將不會有任何反應。如果您已將水煮
熱，您可以再次按下相同的預設按鈕或個人設定按鈕 (僅限 HD9386/
HD9388)，然後再按下保溫按鈕。

 3  電動煮水器可保溫 30 分鐘。
 , 在 30 分鐘後，您會聽到訊號音，而產品會自動關閉。

注意： 您可以隨時停止保溫程序。如果要停止保溫，請再次按下保
溫按鈕、按下所選預設按鈕或個人設定按鈕 (僅限 HD9386/HD9388)
，或將電動煮水器從底座移除。

注意： 如果您從底座移除電動煮水器，設定的保溫溫度會遺失。 

注意： 如果您在保溫功能啟動時，按下其他預設按鈕或個人設定按
鈕 (僅限 HD9386/HD9388)，保溫功能會關閉，電動煮水器將開始將
水加熱至預設按鈕或個人設定按鈕的溫度。

注意： 如果未啟動保溫功能，產品會在閒置 5 分鐘後關閉。

3 供住宿的飯店、汽車旅館與其他居住場所；
4 擺設床位與供應早餐的空間。

防乾燒保護裝置
此電動煮水器內建防止乾燒的保護功能。如果電動煮水器中沒有水
或水量不足，卻又意外被開啟，乾燒保護功能會自動關閉電動煮水
器。請在電動煮水器中注入大約 1 公升的水量，並將電動煮水器拿
離底座 1 分鐘，然後再放回底座。接著您可以再次使用電動煮水
器。 

電磁波 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合電磁波 (Electromagnetic fields，EMF) 所有相關
標準。只要使用方式正確並依照本使用手冊之說明進行操作，根據
現有的科學研究資料，使用本產品並無安全顧慮。

第一次使用

 1  請撕除底座或電動煮水器上的貼紙 (如果有)。

 2  請將底座放置在乾燥、穩固、且平整的表面。

 3  若要調整電線長度，請將部分電線捲入底座底部的電線收納裝
置。 (圖 2)

 4  請用清水清洗電動煮水器。

 5  在電動煮水器中加水到 MAX (最高) 刻度，並將水煮沸一次 (請參
閱「使用此產品」單元)。 

 6  將熱水倒出並再次清洗電動煮水器。

變更除垢提醒的頻率
除垢指示燈會依據平均水質硬度，在達到固定使用量後亮起。您可
以設定較低或較高的水質硬度以變更此頻率，或者您也可以完全關
閉除垢提醒。

 1  同時按下花草/水果茶按鈕和個人設定按鈕。  (圖 3)
 , 隨後兩個按鈕和顯示螢幕皆亮起。顯示螢幕上會顯示「A」，代

表平均。 (圖 4)

 2  使用箭頭按鈕調整水質硬度。 (圖 5)
您可以將水質硬度調整為「H」 (硬度高)，或調整為「L」(硬度低)。

 3  再次同時按下花草/水果茶按鈕和個人設定按鈕，以確認新設定。

注意： 如果您不確認新設定，則不會儲存變更。

關閉除垢提醒
請依照「變更除垢提醒的頻率」單元內的步驟，並選擇關閉除垢提
醒。

使用此產品

 1  按下開蓋按鈕 (1)。蓋子會自動開啟 (2)。 (圖 6)

 2  在電動煮水器中注入理想的水量。 (圖 7)

注意： 您也可以經由注水口為電動煮水器裝水。

 3  蓋上蓋子。 (圖 8)

 4  將電動煮水器放在底座上，並將插頭插到牆上的插座。 (圖 9)
這時已可開始使用。

以預設按鈕將水加熱

不同的熱飲需要不同溫度，才能獲得最美味的效果。使用底座的預
設按鈕，即可針對您喜愛的熱飲選擇正確溫度。
請至少注入 0.25 公升的水，以確保產品正確將水加熱至設定的溫
度。
*此電動煮水器的設計為可達到最精確的溫度。但是，水的實際溫度
可能與標示的溫度稍有差異。
 - HD9380/HD9384：有代表不同熱飲的 4 種按鈕：紅茶 (100ºC)

、綠茶 (80ºC)、花草/水果茶 (100ºC) 和即溶咖啡 (90ºC)。此外
尚有 40ºC 按鈕和保溫按鈕。  (圖 10)

 - HD9386：有代表不同熱飲的 5 種按鈕：紅茶 (100ºC)、綠茶 
(80ºC)、花草/水果茶 (100ºC)、即溶咖啡 (90ºC) 和即溶湯/熱可
可（95ºC）。此外尚有個人設定按鈕 (40ºC-100ºC)。 

 - HD9388：有代表不同熱飲的 4 種按鈕：紅茶 (100ºC)、綠茶 
(80ºC)、花草/水果茶 (100ºC) 和 Rooibos 茶 (100ºC)。此外尚有
個人設定按鈕 (60ºC-100ºC ) 和保溫按鈕。 

注意： HD9388 機型的控制面板如下列圖片所示。HD9386
、HD9384 和 HD9380 機型的控制面板看來不同，但是預設按鈕皆
以相同方式運作。HD9388 和 HD9386 機型有顯示螢幕，HD9384 
和 HD9380 機型則沒有顯示螢幕。

 1  按下其中一個預設按鈕。
 , 僅限 HD9386/HD9388：當您按下預設按鈕時，所選按鈕的溫度

將會在顯示螢幕上顯示 3 秒。 (圖 11)
 , 隨即開始將水加熱至所選預設按鈕的溫度。



訂購配件

如需購買本產品的配件，請造訪我們的線上商店： 
www.shop.philips.com/service。若您所在國家沒有線上商店，請
聯絡您的飛利浦經銷商或飛利浦服務中心。如果無法取得產品的配
件，請聯絡您所在國家的飛利浦客戶服務中心。如需詳細聯絡資
料，請參閱全球保證書。 

環境保護

 - 本產品使用壽命結束時請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一併丟棄。請將該
產品放置於政府指定的回收站，此舉能為環保盡一份心力。  
(圖 21)

保固與服務

若您需要相關服務或資訊，或是有任何問題，請瀏覽飛利浦網
站：www.philips.com/support，或聯絡當地的飛利浦客戶服務中
心，您可以在全球保證書上找到聯絡電話。若您當地沒有客戶服務
中心，請洽詢當地的飛利浦經銷商。 

故障排除

本章概述您使用本產品時最常遇到的問題。如果您無法利用以下資
訊解決您遇到的問題，請造訪 www.philips.com/support，或聯絡您
所在國家/地區的飛利浦客戶服務中心。 

訊號 意義/解決方法

保溫按鈕周圍的指示燈亮
起，其他指示燈關閉。

當水溫到達設定溫度後，所選預設
按鈕的燈會持續亮起 5 分鐘。

我按下的預設按鈕指示燈閃
爍了 3 次。

水溫高於所選預設按鈕的溫度 

顯示螢幕顯示 E5 錯誤訊
息。

電動煮水器壞了。請連絡經授權的
飛利浦服務中心，或者您國家中的
客戶服務中心。

電動煮水器發出嗶聲。 水溫達到設定的溫度。

問題 可能的解決方法

無法設定想要的
溫度。

目前壺內的水溫可能比您想設定的溫度高。
您可以在壺中加入冷水。如果您想立即將水
重新加熱，您僅可選擇 100ºC。

我試著開啟電動煮
水器，但它卻自動
關閉。

當電動煮水器中沒有水時，將啟動防乾燒保
護，電動煮水器會自動關閉。您可能需要多
加一些水進壺內 (至少 0.25 公升)。

未正確將電動煮水器放置於底座上。將電動
煮水器從底座移除，然後再將其正確放置於
底座上。

保溫功能啟動時，
電動煮水器的電源
會自動關閉。

電動煮水器保溫 30 分鐘後會自動關閉。如果
要讓水溫長期保持熱度，請在保溫結束後再
按一次保溫按鈕。

清潔及去除水垢

進行清潔前，請務必先拔除底座插頭。

在您清潔電動煮水器前，請務必將電動煮水器從底座移除。

切勿將電動煮水器或其底座浸於水中。

絕對不可使用鋼絲絨、磨蝕性的清潔劑或侵蝕性的液體 (例如汽油或
丙酮) 清潔本產品。

清潔電動煮水器及底座

 1  使用軟質溼布，配合溫水及溫和的清潔劑來清潔電動煮水器的外
部。

警告： 請勿用濕布接觸電線、插頭及底座接頭。

清潔濾網

水垢對健康無害，但可能會讓水產生帶有粉末的口感。水垢濾網可
以避免讓您喝到水垢微粒。 
請依照下列方法定期清洗單效濾網：

 1  從壺中將整個濾網拿出。 (圖 19)

 2  以軟質尼龍刷輕輕清潔濾網。

 3  將濾網滑進煮水器。

注意： 僅限 HD9386/HD9388：煮水器底部的濾網不可拆卸。您可
以透過煮水器除垢程序清潔此濾網。請參閱下面的「清除電動煮水
器的水垢」單元。

清除電動煮水器的水垢 (HD9380/HD9384)

定期清除水垢將可延長電動煮水器的使用壽命。
在正常使用情況下 (每天使用約 5 次)，建議依下列頻率定期去除水
垢：
 - 水質較軟的地區每 6 個月一次。
 - 水質硬度中等的地區每 3 個月一次。
 - 水質較硬的地區每一個月一次。

 1  在水箱內倒入白醋 (8% 醋酸)，裝到 MAX (最高) 刻度的四分之
一。

 2  加水到 MAX (最高) 刻度。

 3  按下綠茶按鈕，將水加熱到 80ºC ，然後按下保溫按鈕。

 4  在 30 分鐘後將電動煮水器中的水倒光並徹底清洗水壺內部。

 5  如果仍然有部份水垢留在壺中，請重複除垢程序。

注意： 您也可以使用適當的水垢清除劑。如果使用水垢清除劑，請
依照包裝上的指示使用。

清除電動煮水器的水垢 (HD9386/HD9388)

當電動煮水器需要除水垢時，基座顯示螢幕上的除垢指示燈將會亮
起。 

 1  在水箱內倒入白醋 (8% 醋酸)，裝到 MAX (最高) 刻度的四分之
一。

 2  加水到 MAX (最高) 刻度。

 3  若要開始除垢程序，請同時按下紅茶按鈕和個人設定按鈕。  
(圖 20)

 , 電動煮水器會將水加熱到 80ºC。
 , 在除垢程序期間，除垢指示燈會緩慢閃動，直到除垢程序結束為

止。
 , 顯示螢幕上會倒數除垢程序 (30 分鐘 ) 的時間 (以 5 分鐘為單位)

。顯示螢幕上的時間會緩慢閃動。
 , 當除垢程序結束後，您會聽見訊息音，產品將自動關閉。

 4  請依照前述「清除電動煮水器的水垢」(HD9380/HD9384) 單元
中的步驟 4 和 5。

注意： 如果在除垢程序結束之前，即將電動貯水離拿離底座，產品
會自動關閉。您也可以按下任何一個預設按鈕以關閉除垢程序。

注意： 如果您沒有為電動煮水器除垢，除垢指示燈會在隨後 5 次使
用電動煮水器時亮起。

收納

 - 若要收納電線，請將電源線捲入底座底部的電線收納裝置。  
(圖 2)


